CC - A 24 MANN DIFFICE 0GO
1957 AUG 12 AM 8:46

HWU-205 Haristal 4/4/57

BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SANTA FE

APPLICATION

Comes now J. Felix Hickman and makes application to the Commission for an exception to the provisions of Rule 6 (a) of the pool rules for the South Blanco Pictured Cliffs gas pool as contained in Order No. R-565, as amended, by administrative action as provided by Order No. R-614 for a non-standard proration unit consisting of Lots 1 and 2 and the South half $(S^{\frac{1}{2}})$ of the Northeast Quarter $(NE^{\frac{1}{2}})$ of Section Five (5), Township 24 North, Range 3 West, N.M.P.M., containing 173.11 acres, more or less, according to the official governmental survey, to be dedicated to his Clark No. 6 Well, and in support thereof would show:

- 1. That the proposed non-standard proration unit consists of more than 160 acres, the unorthodox size and shape of the tract being due to a variation of the legal subdivision of the United States Public Land Surveys.
- 2. The proposed non-standard proration unit consists of contiguous quarter quarter sections and lots.
- 3. The proposed non-standard proration unit lies wholly within a single governmental section.
- 4. The entire non-standard proration unitymay reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas.
- 5. (a) All interests in the section are under common ownership and applicant has been duly designated as operator

of all lands within said section.

(b) Notice of this application with requests for waivers has been forwarded by registered mail to the following off-set operators:

Skelly Oil Company P. O. Box 1650 Tulsa, Oklahoma

Magnolia Petroleum Company P. O. Box 900 Dallas, Texas

Sun Oil Company P. O. Box 679 Durango, Colorado

Attached hereto and made a part hereof is a plat showing the proposed non-standard proration unit, together with the location of the Clark No. 6 well.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that the Commission issue its order by administrative action approving said non-standard proration unit.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Felix Hickman Applicant

KELLAHIN AND FOX Attorneys at Law P. O. Box 1713 Santa Fe, New Mexico

By: Jason W Kelloh

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

•			OIL CON	NSERVATION	1 COMMISSIO	N	Form C-1	9 0
			Well Location	on and/or Ga	s Proration Pla	ıt e		
Operator	J. Felix H	Lokman		Leas	Cla	Date Date	4.03011	/
						Range 3		
Located	1820	Feet From .	North	Line,	1800	Feet From	Cast	Line,
						vation 7200		
Name of	Producing Form	ation Pictu	Red Cl	IFFS P	ool	Dedica:	ted Acreage	320
					ter boundaries			
	- ~.				17	3.1/Ae/		
			1	white description of the second of the secon		R	ECEIV	ED
This sectorm is to used for wells on	to be		 		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	U. S. (NAY 24 195 GOLOHCAL S VETON, NEW	57 Surve y
•	▼	SCALE: 1""1	000,	<u> </u>				
 Is this Well a Dual Comp. ? Yes. No If the answer to Question 1 is yes, are there any other dually completed wells within the dedicated acreage? 				a l	from field number my sup	ertify that the a otes of actual so pervision and tha e best of my kno	urvers made	me me

Ernest V. Echohawk Reg. Land Surveyor, N. Mex., Reg. No. 1545

Date Surveyed May 16, 1957

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C-128

	Well Location and/	or Gas Proration Plat	5-23-1957							
Operator J. Felix Hickman		Lease CLARK	N. M. D 30//							
1 -		ship 24 North Ran								
Located 1820 Feet Fro	m North L	ine, 1800 Feet	From East Line,							
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. G. L. Elevation 7200										
Name of Producing Formation Pictured Cliffs Pool Dedicated Acreage 320										
(Note: A	ll distances must be fro	om outer boundaries of Sect	ion)							
	5	1713.11	Ae/							
		1	RECEIVED							
NOTE										
This section of		_	NAY 2.4 1957 U. S. GLOLONCAL SURVEY							
form is to be used for gas			FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO							
wells only.	1 1 1		C. L. Esta							
SCALE: 1		This is to south a	\$ 31200							
1. Is this Well a Dual Comp. ? Y		This is to certify the from field notes of	actual survey made by me							
If the answer to Question 1 is dually completed wells within	T. T	under my supervision	and that the the are level							
Yes No	acreage:	correct to the best of my knowledge								

Position

Ernest V. Echohawk Reg. Land Surveyor, N. Mex., Reg. No. 1545

Date Surveyed May 16, 1957

SUN OIL COMPANY

9 PRINTED IN U. S.

MAIN OFFICE OCC

1957 AUG 29 AM 8:17

August 27, 1957

The Oil Conservation Commission State of New Mexico Santa Fe, New Mexico

> Re: Waiver and Consent to Non-Standard Gas Provation Units Twp. 24 N., Rge. 3 W. Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

COPY NWV-ZOC

Gentlemen:

Sun Oil Company does hereby consent to the non-standard proration units proposed by J. Felix Hickman in his Application now before the Oil Conservation Commission, State of New Mexico and described as follows:

Township 24 North, Range 3 West
Section 5: Lots 1 and 2, SZNEL
Containing 173.11 acres, more or less

Township 24 North, Range 3 West
Section 5: Lots 3 and 4, S2NW4
Containing 174.21 acres, more or less

Very truly yours,

SUN OIL COMPANY

By:

Attorney-In-Fac

SKELLY

MAIN OFFICE OCC

1957 AUG 15SKELLY OIL COMPANY

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT
C. L. BLACKSHER, MANAGER

TULSA 2, OKLAHOMA

August 13, 1957

J. Felix Hickman c/o Jason W. Kellahin P. O. Box 1713 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

This is to advise that as offset operator we waive objections to the granting of a nonstandard proration unit containing 173.ll acres to your Clark No. 6 well in the South Blanco Pictured Cliffs gas pool.

Yours very truly,

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

eørge W. Selinger)

GWS:dc

cc: Mr. P.E. Cosper

JASON W. KELLAHIN ROBERT E. FOX

Kellahin and Fox

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

541/2 EAST SAN FRANCISCO STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 1713
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 22, 1957

MAIN OFFICE STATE CC 23 2-2266 AM 8:21

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission State Capitol Building Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: J. Felix Hickman Clark No. 6 Well Application for Non-Standard Proration Unit.

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing herewith Magnolia Petroleum Company's waiver in connection with the above-captioned application for your information.

Very truly yours,

By: Jason W. Kellahi

JWK: j Enc.

MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY

A SOCONY MOBIL COMPANY

NATURAL GAS DEPARTMENT

P. O. BOX 900 DALLAS 21, TEXAS

19 August 57

R. D. HANLEY VICE PRESIDENT AND MANAGER

H. H. BEESON

J. W. BLACK

ASSISTANT TO MANAG

H. A. W. KIDD

C. V. EDWARDS, JR.

Mr. J. Felix Hickman c/o Mr. Jason W. Kellahin 542 East San Francisco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

J. Felix Hickman #6 Clark,
Application for Non-Standard Proration Unit.

The Magnolia Petroleum Company has no objection to the NE/4 Sec. 5 T24N-R3W being attributed to the J. Felix Hickman #6 Clark well as its proration unit. It is our understanding that this unit is non-standard only that it is an oversized governmental quarter section; as such we hereby waive our right to object to the formation of the proration unit.

Please feel free to use this letter in support of your pending application with the Commission for the designation of the 173.11 acres of the NE/L Sec. 5 T2LN-R3W Rio Arriba County, New Mexico as the proration unit for the J. Felix Hickman #6 Clark.

Yours very truly,

MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY

RDMJr:sa